estimates made by the Company’s management based on available information, certain expectations,

assumptions and premises.

Our management believes that the presentation of these non-IFRS financial measures, when shown in

conjunction with the corresponding IFRS measures, provides useful information to investors and

management regarding the financial and business trends relating to the Company’s financial condition and

results of operations. Our management also believes that the non-IFRS financial measures are useful in

evaluating our Group’s operating performances. From time to time, there may be other items that our

Company may include or exclude in reviewing its financial results.

China Literature Limited

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

16 Annual Report 2022

The following tables set out the reconciliations of our Group’s non-IFRS financial measures for the years

ended December 31, 2022 and 2021 to the nearest measures prepared in accordance with IFRS:

Year ended December 31, 2022

Adjustments

As reported

Share-based

compensation

Net losses from

investments and

acquisitions(1)

Amortization

of intangible

assets(2) Tax effect Non-IFRS

(RMB’ 000, unless specified)

Operating profit 628,834 241,344 461,580 32,178 – 1,363,936

Profit for the year 607,628 241,344 469,380 32,178 (2,872) 1,347,658

Profit attributable to equity holders

of the Company 608,186 241,344 469,380 32,178 (2,872) 1,348,216

EPS (RMB per share)

– basic 0.60 1.33

– diluted 0.59 1.32

Operating margin 8.2% 17.9%

Net margin 8.0% 17.7%

Year ended December 31, 2021

Adjustments

As reported

Share-based

compensation

Net (gains) from

investments and

acquisitions(1)

Amortization

of intangible

assets(2) Tax effect Non-IFRS

(RMB’ 000, unless specified)

Operating profit 2,172,640 188,138 (1,098,607) 37,674 – 1,299,845

Profit for the year 1,842,927 188,138 (1,098,607) 37,674 255,907 1,226,039

Profit attributable to equity holders

of the Company 1,846,609 188,138 (1,098,607) 37,674 255,907 1,229,721

EPS (RMB per share)
– basic 1.83 1.22

– diluted 1.82 1.21

Operating margin 25.1% 15.0%

Net margin 21.3% 14.1%

China Literature Limited

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

17Annual Report 2022

Notes:

(1)	 Including net disposal gain and fair value changes arising
f rom investee companies, the fa i r value changes of
consideration liabilities related to the acquisition of NCM, the
compensation costs for certain employees and former
owners of NCM, and impairment provision for long-term
investments.

(2)	 Amortization of intangible assets and TV series and film
rights resulting from acquisitions.

[…]

acquisition of 100% equity

interest of New Classics

Media

872,775 1,151,854 Note a Net profit

growth rate:

10%

Net profit

growth rate:

10%

The higher the net

profit growth rate,

the higher the fair

value.

Expected

volatility:

25%

Expected

volatility:

30%

The higher the

expected volatility,

the lower the fair

value.

Note:

(a)	 The significant unobservable inputs of contingent consideration payable relating to the acquisition of 100% equity
interest of New Classics Media include the growth rate and volatility of net profit of New Classics Media used for
reflecting the associated risk of the payment to arrive the present value of consideration.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2022

China Literature Limited

165Annual Report 2022

3	 Financial Risk Management (Continued)

3.3	 Fair Value Estimation (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis

For the fair value of the Group’s level 3 instruments, namely the investment in unlisted entities,

reasonably possible changes at December 31, 2022 and 2021 to one of the significant

unobservable inputs, holding other inputs constant, would have the following effects.

As of December 31,

2022 2021

Changes in fair value (in RMB’000)

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Investments in unlisted entities

– IPO probability (5% movement) (2,700) 2,700 11,417 7,383

Investments in structured deposits

– Expected rate of return (0.5% movement) 146 (146) – –

Contingent consideration payable relating

to the acquisition of 100% equity interest

of New Classics Media

– Net profit growth rate (5% movement) 9,805 (16,141) 36,351 (45,210)

– Expected volatility (5% movement) (19,416) 11,229 (36,662) 40,904

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2022

China Literature Limited

166 Annual Report 2022

4	 Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgements

The preparation of financial statements requires the use of accounting estimates which, by definition,

will seldom equal the actual results. Management also needs to exercise judgement in applying the

Group’s accounting policies.

Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated. They are based on historical experience and other

factors, including expectations of future events that may have a financial impact on the entity and that

are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.